

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

APPLE INC.,
Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,
SAMSUNG TELECOMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. 11-cv-01846, Hon. Lucy H. Koh

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS SAMSUNG ET AL.**

Matthew Schruers
Counsel of Record
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
900 17th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org

June 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The “Article of Manufacture” in Apple’s Design Patents Is Not an Entire Phone.....	5
II. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 289 Leads to Unjust Results.....	7
III. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 289 Would Stifle Industry by Exposing Manufacturers to Multiple Liability.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

<i>Bush & Lane Piano Co. v. Becker Bros.</i> , 222 F. 902 (2d Cir. 1915)	7, 8
<i>Bush & Lane Piano Co. v. Becker Bros.</i> , 234 F. 79 (2d Cir. 1916)	7
<i>In re Zahn</i> , 617 F.2d 261 (C.C.P.A. 1980)	5

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 171	5
35 U.S.C. § 289	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 1.153(a)	6
